

EXHIBIT A

James H. Millar (JM-6091)
 WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
 HALE and DORR LLP
 399 Park Avenue
 New York, NY 10022
 Telephone: (212) 230-8800
 Facsimile: (212) 230-8888

Seth P. Waxman
 Louis R. Cohen
 Craig Goldblatt
 Joel Millar
 Amy Oberdorfer Nyberg
 WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
 HALE and DORR LLP
 1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
 Washington, DC 20006
 Telephone: (202) 663-6000
 Facsimile: (202) 663-6363

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae
 The Securities Industry and Financial
 Markets Association, the
 International Swaps and Derivatives
 Association, Inc., and the
 Loan Syndications and Trading Association*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
 SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re

ENRON CORP., et al.,

Reorganized Debtors.

SPRINGFIELD ASSOCIATES, LLC,

Appellant,

v.

ENRON CORP.,

Appellee.

X
 : **Chapter 11**
 : **Case No. 01-16034 (AJG)**
 :
 : **Jointly Administered**
 :
 X
 : **District Court**
 : **Case No. 06-07828 (RJH)**
 :
 :
 :
 :
 X

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
 THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION, THE
 INTERNATIONAL SWAPS AND DERIVATIVES ASSOCIATION, AND THE LOAN
 SYNDICATIONS AND TRADING ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	5
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND'	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE BANKRUPTCY COURT'S OPINIONS, IF ALLOWED TO STAND, WILL SEVERELY DISRUPT THE POSTPETITION CLAIMS TRADING MARKET.	10
A. The Bankruptcy Court's Opinions Have Already Impacted The Markets.	11
B. Commentators Describe The Consternation In The Market Due To The Bankruptcy Court's Decisions.	15
C. The Bankruptcy Court Erroneously Confused Market Participants' Ability To Price Credit Risk With Their Ability To Price Counter- Party Risk.	18
II. AT LEAST THREE PREVIOUSLY VIBRANT FINANCIAL MARKETS WILL SUFFER BECAUSE OF THE BANKRUPTCY COURT'S OPINIONS.	20
A. Postpetition Trading In Bank Debt Will Diminish, Despite The Existence Of LSTA Indemnification Provisions.	20
B. Trading In Credit Derivatives Products, Particularly Physically Settled Derivatives, Will Suffer.	21
C. Trading In Bonds Likely Will Suffer Unique Harm Because Of The Anonymity Of These Trades.	23
III. THE BANKRUPTCY COURT'S DISALLOWANCE OPINION ERRONEOUSLY FAILED TO CONSIDER ALL RELEVANT INTERESTS IN CONSTRUING SECTION 502(d).	25
A. The Bankruptcy Court's Result-Driven Analysis Incorrectly Focused Solely On Maximizing Return For The Debtor's Estate.	26
B. The Bankruptcy Court Disregarded The Critical Interest In Maintaining A Functioning Financial Market.	28
IV. THE BANKRUPTCY COURT'S EQUITABLE SUBORDINATION OPINION APPLIED THE WRONG EQUITABLE PRINCIPLE.	29
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Akin v. Sec. Sav. & Trust Co.</i> , 68 P.2d 1047 (Or. 1937).....	35
<i>Albee Tomato, Inc. v. A.B. Shalom Produce Corp.</i> , 155 F.3d 612 (2d Cir. 1998).....	33
<i>Allied E. States Maint. Corp. v. L.E. Miller (In re Lemco Gypsum, Inc.)</i> , 911 F.2d 1553 (11th Cir. 1990).....	29
<i>Audre Recognition Sys., Inc. v. Casey (In re Audre, Inc.)</i> , 210 B.R. 360 (Bankr. S.D. Cal. 1997)	32
<i>Blumenberg v. Yihye (In re Blumenberg)</i> , 263 B.R. 704 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2001).....	32
<i>Bourquin v. Feland</i> , 117 P.2d 789 (Okla. 1941)	35
<i>Bostian v. Schapiro (In re Kan. City Journal-Post Co.)</i> , 144 F.2d 791, 800 (8th Cir. 1944)	30
<i>Brooks v. Greil Bros. Co.</i> , 68 So. 874 (Ala. 1914)	34
<i>Cancilla v. Bondy</i> , 44 A.2d 586 (Pa. 1945)	35
<i>Carnegie v. Ga. Higher Educ. Assistance Corp.</i> , 691 F.2d 482 (11th Cir. 1982).....	36
<i>Charles Rettig & Son v. Becker</i> , 11 Pa. Super. 395 (1899).....	33
<i>Citibank, N.A. v. Tele/Resources, Inc.</i> , 724 F.2d 266 (2d Cir. 1983).....	36
<i>Citizens State Bank of Sheboygan v. City of Sheboygan</i> , 224 N.W. 720 (Wis. 1929).....	35
<i>Congregational Church Bldg. Soc'y v. Scandinavian Free Church of Tacoma</i> , 64 P. 750 (Wash. 1901).....	35

<i>Consumers Produce Co. v. Volante Wholesale Produce,</i> 16 F.3d 1374 (3d Cir. 1994).....	33
<i>Dabney v. Philleo,</i> 237 P.2d 648 (Cal. 1951)	34
<i>Duke v. Clark,</i> 58 Miss. 465 (Miss. 1880).....	35
<i>E. Armata, Inc. v. Korea Commercial Bank of N.Y.,</i> 3 67 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2004).....	33
<i>Elliott Assocs., L.P. v. Banco de la Nacion,</i> 194 F.3d 363 (2d Cir. 1999).....	4, 5, 28
<i>Fairchild v. Brown,</i> 11 Conn. 26 (Conn. 1835).....	34
<i>Field v. Mans,</i> 516 U.S. 59 (1995).....	35
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Binghamton, N.Y. v. Mayor of Balt.,</i> 27 F. Supp. 444 (D. Md. 1939), <i>aff'd</i> , 108 F.2d 600 (4th Cir. 1940)	33-34
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Green River v. Ennis,</i> 14 P.2d 201 (Wyo. 1932)	35
<i>Garland v. Plummer,</i> 72 Me. 397 (Me. 1881).....	34
<i>Goldie v. Cox,</i> 130 F.2d 695 (8th Cir. 1942).....	4, 32, 36
<i>Haynes v. Coles County,</i> 84 N.E. 747 (Ill. 1908)	34
<i>Hoxworth v. Blinder,</i> 170 B.R. 438 (D. Colo. 1994), <i>aff'd</i> , 74 F.3d 205 (10th Cir. 1996).....	33
<i>In re Dorr Pump & Mfg. Co.,</i> 125 F.2d 610 (7th Cir. 1942)	36
<i>In re Le-Nature's, Inc.,</i> No. 06-25454 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. Jan. 4, 2007)	14

<i>In re Refco Inc.</i> , No. 05-60006 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. July 6, 2006).....	12
<i>In re Sunbeam, Corp.</i> , 284 B.R. 355 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2002)	30
<i>In re Vitreous Steel Prods. Co.</i> , 911 F.2d 1223 (7th Cir. 1990).....	32
<i>In re Weeks</i> , 28 B.R. 958 (Bankr. W.D. Okla. 1983).....	32
<i>King Bros. & Co. v. Cent. of Ga. Ry. Co.</i> , 69 S.E. 113 (Ga. 1910).....	34
<i>Madson v. Ballou</i> , 260 N.W. 831 (S.D. 1935)	35
<i>Moffett v. Parker</i> , 73 N.W. 850 (Minn. 1898).....	35
<i>National Bank of Washington v. Texas</i> , 87 U.S. 72 (1873)	33
<i>Peele's Appeal</i> , 3 Walk. 255 (Pa. 1881).....	36
<i>People's Banking Co. of Smithsburg v. Fid. & Deposit Co. of Md.</i> , 171 A. 345 (Md. 1934).....	34
<i>Raymond v. Whitehouse</i> , 93 N.W. 292 (Iowa 1903).....	34
<i>Riccitelli v. U.S. Trustee (In re Riccitelli)</i> , 14 F. App'x 57, 58 (2d Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 535 U.S. 987 (2002).....	32
<i>Rose v. Rein</i> , 172 A. 510 (N.J. 1934).....	35
<i>Saginaw Fin. Corp. v. Detroit Lubricator Co.</i> , 240 N.W. 44 (Mich. 1932)	35
<i>Sleeper v. Chapman</i> , 121 Mass. 404 (Mass. 1876)	35
<i>Societa Internazionale Turismo v. Barr (In re Lockwood)</i> ,	

14 B.R. 374 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1981) and <i>In re</i>	32
<i>Susquehanna Chem. Corp. v. Producers Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 174 F.2d 783 (3d Cir. 1949).....	26
<i>Tenn. Valley Steel Corp. v. B.T. Commercial Corp. (In re Tenn. Valley Steel Corp.)</i> , 183 B.R. 795 (Bankr. E.D. Tenn. 1995).....	32
<i>Tese-Milner v. TPAC, LLC (In re Ticketplanet.com)</i> , 313 B.R. 46 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2004)	30
<i>Trone v. Smith (In re Westgate-Cal. Corp.)</i> , 642 F.2d 1174 (9th Cir. 1981).....	30
<i>United States v. Detroit Timber & Lumber Co.</i> , 200 U.S. 321 (1906)	36
<i>United States v. Mansfield Tire & Rubber Co. (In re Mansfield Tire & Rubber Co.)</i> , 942 F.2d 1055 (6th Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 502 U.S. 1092 (1992).....	30
<i>United States v. Noland</i> , 517 U.S. 535 (1996)	30
<i>Wewahitchka State Bank v. Mixon</i> , 504 So. 2d 1328 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1987).....	34
<i>Williams v. Donnelly</i> , 74 N.W. 601 (Neb. 1898).....	35

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 502(d)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 510(c).....	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adam J. Levitin, <i>The Limits of Enron: Counterparty Risk in Bankruptcy Claims Trading</i> , 15 J. Bankr. L. & Prac. 4 Art. 3 (2006).....	16, 29
Brad Eric Scheler & Alan N. Resnick, <i>Enron Ruling Impacts Claims Trading Industry</i> , N.Y.L.J., March 6, 2006.....	17, 20, 21

Brief Update: Bankruptcy Court Denies Motion to Dismiss Cause of Action Based on Equitable Subordination, Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP Bankr. Bull. (Dec. 2005)..... 17

Carrienne Basler & Michelle Campbell, *Savvy Claims Purchasers Must Avoid Pitfalls*, 25-Jun Am. Bankr. Inst. J. 26 (2006)..... 18

Dan Schechter, *Equitable Subordination As to One Claim May Affect Unrelated Claims, Even If Unrelated Claims Have Been Transferred to Third Parties*, Comm. Fin. News., Nov. 24, 2005 15

David M. Toll, *Judge Deals Blow to Distressed-Debt Market*, Daily Bankr. Rev., April 13, 2006..... 11, 17

Evan C. Hollander & Douglas S. Mintz, *Claim Traders Beware: Your Acquisition May Come With Unwanted Baggage*, BNA’s Bankr. Law Reporter, Feb. 2, 2006 18

John Hintze, *Secondary Markets Await Enron Appeal*, High Yield Report, July 24, 2006..... 17

Joseph Rebello, *Ruling on Claims Trading Spurs Fears Of Broad Harm to US Capital Markets*, Daily Bankr. Rev., Aug. 18, 2006..... 12, 16

Lawrence Kotler, *Claim Purchasers Beware: No Good Faith Defense to Equitable Subordination*, 25-Feb Am. Bankr. Inst. J. 22, 26 (2006)..... 17

Mot., Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §§ 105(a), 1103(c)(5), and 1109(b), To Authorize Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors to (I) Intervene (As a Right) in Adversary Proceeding Commenced by BAWAG and (II) Answer, Defend, and Prosecute Counterclaims on Behalf of Refco Group Ltd., LLC, In re Refco Inc., No. 05-60006 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. April 21, 2006)..... 11

Order Approving and Clarifying Stip. and Order of Settlement, In re Refco Inc., No. 05-60006 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. July 6, 2006)..... 12

Rachel Ehrlich Albanese, *Assignment of Claims Does Not Prevent Equitable Subordination Attack*, Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP Bankr. Bull., Feb. 2006 17
